SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS |
Office of the City Clerk

City Council of the City of Napa
Regular Meeting

September 3, 2019
FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPA:

AFTERNOON SESSION:

5. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS:

5.A. Third Street Parking Lot.
e PowerPoint Presentation by City Staff.
5.B. Napa Pipe Project Update.

e PowerPoint Presentation by City Staff.

5.C. Sustainability Plan Progress Report.
o Revised PowerPoint Presentation by City Staff.



City Council Meeting
9/3/19

Supplemental I - 5.A.
From: City Staff

’_ Capital Ipovement
 Third Street Parking L

Stone Brewery

Parking Lot Servicing -




Municipal Parking LOt_,..

87 parking spaces

* 71standard
e 3 compact
*4ADA |

*9 motorcyfcle

rrrrrr

General Plan and Zoning Amendments
FROM TO

(l=[-[=INJEM o Traditional Residential General Plan .
Infill (TRI-lgo) " Medte (MU-532)
: * Traditional Residential q * Gateway Mixed Use (MU-




Project Story

Conditional Use Permit Required

e 17.20 MU-G Gateway Mixed Use; 17.20.020 Land Use Regulations

Use Permit Approved; Planning Commission Dec 2018; PC2018-32.
—

Conditions of Approval require additions to scope of work

¢ New City Standard Water Service; Landscape and Irrigation
o Upgraded PG&E Electrical Service; Parking Lot Lights

e Screen fencing (at residential interface)

¢ Infrastructure for future electric vehicle charging stations

Probable Construction Cost $731,200

e Scope of work additions,
e Adjustments in quantities

e |ncreases in unit prices ;;&
=<
5
Public Bidding
e August 21, 2019, five (5) formal bids received.
Ghilotti Bros., Inc. $852,914.00
0.C. Jones & Sons, Inc. $869,497.00
Team Ghilotti, Inc. $1,027,141.77
Granite Construction Company |$1,040,892.11
BHM Construction, Inc. $1,110,503.00
=<




Project Delivery

The construction budget is proposed as follows:

* Lowest and Best Bid Amount $ 852,914
 Contingency (10% of bid) $ 85,291
¢ Construction Management and Inspection S 35,000
¢ Engineering Design Management S 15,000
* Materials Testing $ 18,000

Project Delivery Total

S 1,006,205

Existing Project budget is insufficient
e $ 721,300 Third Street Parking Lot (JL MS18CD03)

Additional budget is required

e $ 308,575  Parking Special Revenue Fund (29304-29203) atN
0 Source: Parking replacement revenue; Flood Control District’s S
mitigation fee

Recommended Action

Adopt a resolution authorizing the Public Works
Director to award and execute a construction
contract with Ghilotti Bros., Inc. for the Third

Street Parking Lot in the bid amount of
$852,914; authorizing the Public Works Director
to approve contract amendments and charges
for project services up to a total amount not to
exceed $1,029,875; authorizing a budget
appropriation in the amount of $308,575; and
determining that the actions authorized by this
resolution were adequately analyzed by a
previous CEQA action.

cccccc




Alternatively
"Option for City Council to consider : N

¢ Reject all bids

¢ Value Engineer Scope = Temporary Parking
Lot at Cinedome site

e Parking Lot semi-temporary use, future
other land uses

¢ Landscaping, Specialized Lighting, and EV
infrastructure = City Standards & Use

\_ Permit

~

/Modification of the design criteria:

¢ Expected to result in a reduction of costs

e Requires Amending Use Permit via
modification of City design standards

o If alternative selected, project delayed
until next year

¢ Lot will be closed to the public until the
project can be redesigned, bid and

\ constructed y




City Council Meeting
9/3/19

Supplemental I - 5.B.
From: City Staff

Napa Pipe
Update

September 3, 2019

Purpose

» Update the Council on Napa Pipe
SB 235 Agreement and project




Recent Project Milestones

= June 7, 2019 — Developer filed
applications with City of Napa

= August 6, 2019 — Council endorsed early
annexation

» Environmental review underway

SB 235 Milestones
Would allow City to share credit with

County for issuance of building permits at
Napa Pipe

= April 2019 - Bill cleared the Senate
= August 2019 — Bill cleared Assembly

= Waiting for signature




SB 235 Agreement

= June 17, 2019 & July 9, 2019 — City and
County staff discussed agreement terms

= August 11, 2019 — City staff shared latest
proposal with County staff

= Key issue is credit sharing for affordable
housing that occurs after 2022

City Proposal

= County allows early annexation to
proceed

= $1MIL workforce housing funds to
County

= All housing impact fees collected from
Napa Pipe fund affordable housing in
Napa Pipe




City Proposal

= County receives 100% credit for Phase
1 Low Income and Very Low Income
deed restricted affordable units
(estimated 84 units)

= City receives credit for Phase 1
moderate income deed restricted
affordable units (50 units) and for
market-rate housing

City Proposal

» County receives 100% credit for Phase
2 Low Income and Very Low Income
deed restricted affordable units
(estimated 60 units) if building permit
issued during current housing cycle
(ends January 31, 2023)

» |f Phase 2 affordable housing is
constructed during 6% cycle (after
January 2023) or later, County would
receive 90% credit and City would
receive 10% credit with stipulations




Next Steps
Council feedback on SB 235 draft terms
Present draft agreement to County

SB 235 Agreement reviewed by Council
and Board of Supervisors

Annexation hearing and Planning
Commission review of amended project

Council review of amended project

Questions

10




Extra Slides

11

Project Location

12




Annexation Area

H_Gass s conclinesttiseeeatitinsoodosta anfh sntiniun oot atstasacin v w

MP:NP-IBP:AC

MP:NP-IL

MP:NP-IBP-W:AC

. e | ey
———
o 0 B

13

Approved Plan

7 Reee e cenaleescttrensadiite.adintisandhasatiifien dalloan fistada in
rrM’-e‘J'ﬂ[r-rvrrvr.’(ﬁ‘p’l

et LY Sy
,..‘"" 0l ] B ¥

11/2014 PLAN

14



Revised Plan*

*2018 version

15

Unincorporated County Area

(marked with hatch lines)

16



City Council Meeting
9/3/19

Supplemental I - 5.C.
From: City Staff

CONCEPT

Napa’s Sustainability Plan
City compiled
comprehensive list of
voluntary actions by City
and Community to enhance
the quality of life, protect
the environment

Sustainability

3 Part Union = Sustainability

¢ Stewardship of and respect for the environment

Sustainabilit Generally and natural resources

means the ab|||ty to meet  Increasing and deepening social equity among
people

th_e needs of the p.re.sent o Strengthening the economic and financial

without compromising the prosperity of the community.

ability of future =

generations to meet their %

own needs .




Back Story

e July 24t, 2012, Resolution 2012-99,

2012 Sustainability Plan

. .ol ¢ Energy Efficiency & Conservation Block Grant
Sustainability [

Pla N ¢ Andrea Fox, Sustainability Program Coordinator
¢ Created first Sustainability Plan

7N
CITY of NAPA

SUSTAINABILITY PLAN

COO0BOOO0O0O =

Format — Two Sections

Two sections — a City Plan and a Community Plan

—
Purpose: City Plan Implemented by City, Community Plan implemented by
community members with City support.

Community Plan

e Captures stakeholder e Operational changes to
and community reduce GHG emissions
participant’ desired from energy & water
sustainability measures consumption, solid
implemented by waste decomposition,
Community transportation fuels, &EQ

planning and land us&<<
policies.




Community Plan

e Community at-large, series of public meetings
and survey

Community Participation

e Energy * Interviews
¢ Natural and Built . Bilingua'I. online. survey
Environment * 16 public meetings

. * 30-day public comment
¢ Recycling and Waste

Reduction

¢ Local Food

* Mobility and
Transportation

¢ Local Business and

Economy
e Community

Connectedness

5
e Goal: Napais a model for energy awareness,
conservation and integrated systems

CEC1 Educate homeowners and businesses on affordable conservation techniques Yes
CEC2 Create energy audit program for residents and businesses Yes
CEC3 Hold an “Energy Day” event Yes
CEC4 Encourage local schools to incorporate energy education in the classroom g'\,

vﬁ

CEC5 Provide trainings on benchmarking facilities

CEC6 Connect homeowners and businesses for bulk purchasing power of renewable energ) ygg

CEC7 Promote existing energy conservation programs Yes

CEC8 Research Energy Disclosure Ordinances passed in other cities W

CEC9 Investigate the viability of a local commercial PACE program Yes
ak:
<
RIS




Community Plan

e CEC1. Educate homeowners and businesses on affordable
conservation techniques

e CEC7. Promote existing energy conservation programs

Deborah
Napa Coupty Elliott;
Partnership Environmental
o Administers Resource
Programs Specialist

* Collaboration of 9 counties
local governments

BAYIKEN

Local Governments Empowering Our Commurities

San Francisco
Bay Area




Programs

— Single Family - BayREN Home+ and Home Energy
Score

— Multifamily - Bay Area Multifamily Building Enhancement
(BAMBE)

— Commercial — Small/Medium Business Coming soon!
— Water Bill Savings
— Codes and Standards

HEATING
AND COOLING

WATER HEATER
UPGRADES
Aty

Save Energy, Feel the Difference

BayRENresidential.org

10




City of Napa Data — BayREN Single
Family

Home Upgrade Program 2013-2018
Total projects paid — 186

]
R -

A

$2,353.92
$16,915.91
510.99
110.24

14.14%

11

Bay Area Multifamily Building
Enhancement

No-Cost Consulting

*Energy and water usage
analysis and site visit

*Know your options and
energy savings potential
before you commit
*Referrals to all available
incentives and programs
(including PG&E, MCE &
more)

%

Cash Rebates
*Whole building rebates at
$750 per unit
*Save 15% energy and
water with multiple
improvements
*In-unit & common area
improvements eligible
*Choose your own
contractors

12




City of Napa Data — BayREN
Multifamily

Multifamily Program 2013-2019
Total projects paid — six, totaling 386 units

_

Incentive amount $289,500 $750

Aggregate project costs $1,272,822.84 $3,297.47/unit
157,488 26,248
Therm savings 21,917 3,652.8

% Energy savings 12.05%

13

Napa Metrics through Calendar Year
2018

BayREN's residential program measures in the City of Napa have
resulted in estimated emissions reductions equivalent to:

e

A 38 passenger vehicles driven for one year
m 31.2 homes' electricity use for one year
COZ 179 metric tons equivalent

Iculator

Source: https:,

14




* 130 Businesses certified in Napa County
* 19 certified in the City of Napa
* 19in process in the City of Napa

& e

Reducs Water Uss Coenssrve Enargy Commuts Sustainably Pravent Pollution
Low flaw teilets and auto-aff Upgrade kghting and Promote and incéntvize Eliminate andics propery
faucets equipment to save energy atemative ransportabon for disposa of harmiul
employees chemicals
® 1l DN @
' ' CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUSINESS
Usa Non-Toic Claaners Auaid Wasto Recyels Materials Hira Local Vendars NETWORK
Use safer, enviconmentally Elirninate unnecessary Diivert waste from the Warking locally means less
preferable cleaning packaging, printing, and landfill through rewse. vefiicle use
chemicats purchasing recyching and composting

AV

15

Community Plan

e CEC2 Create energy audit program for residents
and businesses

s

N

Sustainable
NAPA COUNTY

C SNC + PGE = “one stop shop” for
energy solutions

No cost evaluation of business energy use:

* Roadmap for steps you can take
e Help finding financing
¢ Information on rebates and incentives

¢ Help finding the right experts. 8 el [

* Help managing the implementation
¢ Confidential protection
¢ Help becoming a certified Green Business




Community Plan

e CEC3 Hold an “Energy Day” event

Earm.h&
LC“‘"“‘“ ww\ﬂ
Sunday, April 28

9am-11am * VOLUNTEER CLEANUP
Multiple Sites

11am-4pm « FESTIVAL
Oxbow Commons in Downtown Napa
Voluntesr Cheanup and Earth Day Fessivad infoc
www.EarthDayNapa.com

17

Community Plan

e CEC6 Connect homeowners and businesses for
bulk purchasing power of renewable energy

Napa Private overall
participation rate:
89.7%; of that

Buildings/streetlights/ * Napa City's Light Green:

meters powered by 98.2%
100% California-based o
renewable energy e Napa City's Deep Green:

1.8

City’s Muncipal = All Municipal
Deep Green accounts




Community Plan

e CEC9 Investigate the viability of a local
commercial PACE program

CSCDA's Open PACE program is a
turnkey resource for residential
and commercial property
owners to finance energy
efficiency, renewable energy and
water conservation.

100% Funding

Repayment through
Property Tax Bill

[\ Jebaicd

Prequalified Program
Administrators

=2
Z= PACEFUNDING ®e® o
COUNTERPOINTESRE

A Hannon Armstrong Partner

;2
-

CaliforniaFIRST.

ENERGY SAVING FINANCING P A

= Renovate America

19

Community Plan

N atu ra | an d B u | |t * Goal: Napa’s Development enhances the functions of natural systems
to support a vibrant, healthy community, new economic values and

EnVirOnment reduced greenhouse gases
CNB1 Organize a tour of local green homes and businesses Yes
CNB2 Support the health of the Napa River YGS—
CNB3 Educate on the importance of ecosystem services of open space Yes

CNB4 Hold design contest inviting high school students and others to share their vision of Napa at its greenest and most thriving future i

CNB5 Develop a community tree map

Yes
CNB6 Transform blight through in-fill development, or adaptive re-use
Yes
CNB7 Mitigate the urban heat island effect i
CNB8 Investigate more specific open space requirements y
es

CNB9 Distribute information about water saving practices and technologies

CNB10 Provide better access to the Napa River

CNB11 Improve communication between the City and the community about tree removal

20

10



Community Plan

N ELETEIREETTIE o CNB2 Support the health of the Napa River
Environment * CNB10 Provide better access to the Napa River

NAPA RIVER DRY BYPASS — NAPA RIVER FLOOD PROTECTION

— e e

CHINA POINT
WATURALAREA

21

Community Plan

VEREEIRE L HETTIE o CNB3 Educate on the importance of ecosystem
Environment services of open space

Watershed Information
& Conservation Council (A
* To improve the health of Napa
County’s watersheds by informing,

engaging and fostering partnerships
within the community.

LandSmart for Kids
LandSmart for Kids connects Napa youth to environmental sclence, service,

NAPA COUNTY

Our Watersheds and

Watershed Care The Napa County RCD offers the LanaSmart for Kids Acorns to Oaks and Youth
Stewards programs for middie and high schodls throughout Napa County to

Communlty Stewardship exporionce hands-on, place-based, that Is e
locally signifeant issues and resourcos.

i = o5y Acorns To Oaks focuses students on Napa County’'s aak woodlands and tho

soTViCes vidod this of habitat. Students bare th
& Littie ecosystem i by type 2 onts exp i3

ecology of cak woodlands during a class room presentation, and participate in
two feldtrips during which they plant acorns and protect new seediings from Planting for K rostoration pr <
weed competitien.

Obsarvadons

22



Community Plan

\ELCIE R RETT IS « CNB6 Transform blight through in-fill
Environment development, or adaptive re-use

Borreo
to
M Stone

Community Plan

Natu ra| a nd BUIlt e CNB5 Develop a community tree map
Environment ¢ CNB11 Improve communication between the City and

the community about tree removal

Tree Info

¢ GIS technical
associate

e Lucity

2016 Tree Posting
Policy
e Community Input and

Tree Advisory
Commission

24

12



Community Plan

RGCYC' INg a nd * Goal: Napa is a community that discourages landfill disposal
of solid waste and maximizes re-use, recycling and composting

Waste Reduction

CRW1 Continue creating art projects in schools using recyclable and non-recyclable materials

CRW?2 Continue raising awareness about plastic bags, and consider a ban, or other use reduction alternatives, Y
plastic bags and polystyrene containers s
CRW3 Raise awareness of educational opportunities to learn about waste reduction and recycling Yes
CRW4 Expand the Special Events recycling program Y
es
CRWS5 Add a food scraps curbside composting program Yes
CRW6 Build an Anaerobic Digester to convert food scraps into compressed natural gas (CNG) ?."
o
CRW?7 Discourage single-use beverage containers and promote reusable containers Yes

CRWS Increase the recycling rate for hard to reach customers

Yes ;?Q
==

CRW9 Raise community awareness about existing programs and special collections available

CITY OF

Yes [NINS

25

Community Plan

Recycl | ng a nd * CRW2 Continue raising awareness about

plastic bags,

and consider a ban, or other use reduction alternatives,

Waste Reduction on plastic bags and polystyrene containers

August 2014,Adopted 2016, 40 % of
California had
enacted
¢ New Chapter 5.65, "single- pla;ta'f]:)ag

use carryout bag reduction”

Ordinance 02014-10

2017 Coastal
Cleanup plastic

¢ Changes at State to happen

here in Napa bag litter dropped
. by 72%
¢ Stores are still allowed 1.5 % of all litter

plastic bags if they meet a
certain thickness criteria.

2010 Coastal
Cleanup, 65,000
plastic bags found
along beaches and
rivers.

7.4 % of all litter

26




Community Plan

Recycling and » CRWS3 Raise awareness of educational opportunities to
Waste Reduction learn about waste reduction and recycling

A poduce, Reuse & Recycle Guide Bill inserts, Electronic Newsletters,
‘0 ot Nopn Cotty Tabling Special Events & Social Media

" -

BUSINESS & SCHOOL RECYCLING

Tours & Presentations

What happens to your recyclables and compostables

afteryou put them i your curbside carts?

We Invite Individuals from your organization, business

or school to take 3 tour and see our recycling and

composting facllty first-hand We are also avallable for
he sconomi

benefits of recycling ~we'll modify our presentation to
make 1t age appropriate. To afrange for a tour, call
NRWS at 707-255-5200 (south county) or 707-259-8330
for Up-Vallay.

Remember to include - S Su—
food and soiled paper! [
FOR NRWS & NCEWS CUSTOMERS 5 service projects.

education opportunities including fleld trips, guest speakers, and

that provide local emvironmental
Visitwww.napaenvironmentaled.org to learn more.

Augast 2018 Edimion

27

Community Plan

Recycling and * CRW4 Expand the Special Events recycling
Waste Reduction program

84 special events in 2018

» Recycling & food scrap/organics

composting

o Total of 357 tons diverted from
landfill

Events include

e Bottle Rock,

¢ Downtown and Oxbow
Commons events

e Community crab feeds
o 4th of July
¢ Napa Town and County Fair

Earth Day Napa event

achieved 96% diversion rate.

“ﬁ Town & Country Fair

achieved 78% diversion rate

4t of July celebration
achieved 76% diversion rate

28

14



Community Plan

Recycling and e CRWS5.Add a food scraps curbside
Waste Reduction composting program

2018
ouer ® Over 150

¢ Ton-for-ton

. food scrap i
comparison composting businesses and
el residential landfill program schools on the

Citywide disposal reduced continues to IeTYel={¢=12y

Residential 10-13% each year expand
BelT BEE following
of food . .
scraps and implementation
soiled e Approx. 1800-
paper 2300 tons per * 300 audits
year for CY2016, e 180 site visits
CY2017 & CY2018 e 100+ trainings ks

2,500 pieces of interior <
recycling equipment delivered L&

29

Community Plan

* Goal: Napa residents can get the majority of their fresh
I—O Ca | FOOd food from local crops and gardens

CLF1. Establish a community kitchen

Yes
CLF2.  Create a local distribution hub Yes
CLF3.  Provide venue & support for year-round farmers markets c:)\

CLF4.  Year-round gardening classes and understanding eating appropriately for time of year 'Yes

CLF5. Initiate a local yard-sharing program F

CLF6  Raise awareness of LFAC’s “Local Food Policies Frequently Asked Questions” document F

CLF7.  Plant a community garden, instead of a lawn, in front of one of the City facilities 6
CLF8. Identify unused plots that can be converted to gardens ;EQ
Yes %

e

CLF9. Incorporate best practices like composting and drip irrigation into community 87yes S RN

30



Community Plan

Local Food e CLF1. Establish a community kitchen

=
ey
TheKirchen Rates&Plans  JoinSpork More § W [ @

SPORK KITCHENS

Spork Kitchens is a
commercial rental
kitchen that
opened relatively
recently in the city

of Napa. It's
designed with
multiple rental
plans to support
food

entrepreneurs.

31

Community Plan

olez![|Holels| o CLF2. Create a local distribution hub

The Napa
Storehouse is a

food

distribution

Cen.lze.r fo-r Ilii-ljrir‘liaulziaqitco;:rt];ufs;ifsaz:ngfi’::in need e e
families in need

in Napa.

32

16



Community Plan

M0b|l|ty d nd * Goal: Napa is a connected by a mobility system that work
Tra nspo rtation for everyone, and driving a car is an option, not a necessity

CMT1. Promote alternative transportation options

Yes
CMT2. Continue promoting bike safety
Yes
CMT3. Encourage the use of existing bicycle and pedestrian paths, and construct more miles of paths "
es
CMT4. Remove barriers and provide incentives for an improved mobility and transportation system
Yes
CMTS5.  Support NCTPA's planned overhaul of the transit system
Yes
CMT6. Examine how City policies can encourage bicycling
Yes
CMT7. Consider applying complete streets requirements for state-funded projects to City projects Yes
CMT8. Encourage a safe and connected system of bike and walking paths Y
es

P
CMT9. Examine City policies regarding residential electric vehicle charging infrastructure and support the developmditﬂ&§§
stations

CMT10. Support a well-utilized bus system that works for all CITY OF
Yes

33

Community Plan

Mobility and

S e CMT2. Continue promoting bike safety

Napa PD Bike Rodeo

Napa Bike Coalition

34

17



Community Plan

Mobility and e CMT5.Support NCTPA’s planned overhaul of the
Transportation transit system

2013 Completed
New Transit Center

Ridership Data
NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

3% (3% 3% 3% 3% (3% 3% o~
Annual Trips| 12/13 | 13/14 | 14/15 | 15/16 | 16/17 | 17/18 | 18/19 E1E3

Local Napa Service

35

Mobility and * CMT6.Examine how City policies can
Transportation encourage bicycling

» There shall be a Bicycle
and Trails Advisory

. Commission
B|CVC|? CUCE o Commission shall make
Trails recommendations to the
Advisory Public Works Director and

Commission City Council regarding
bicycle transportation and

bicycle and recreational

trail issues byt
ﬁ Mapa County Transportation & Planning Agency
B City of Mapa
==
cccccc
NAPA

36

18



Co

Mobility and

Transportation

mmunity Plan

e CMT8.Encourage a safe and connected
system of bike and walking paths

Vine Trail

Public/Private

Partnership

37

Community Plan

WoYor] P {023 = als [ © Goal: Napa is a resilient city with a thriving local economy, where
businesses are supported and recognized for pursuing

Economy sustainability
CLB1. Create green career tracks, apprenticeships, and training to keep local talent working in Napa W
CLB2. Explore micro-loans for cottage businesses Yes
CLB3. Support and leverage senior population in Napa to serve as mentors to start-up businesses Yes
CLB4. Establish a revolving loan fund W

CLB5. Create a Napa-specific website with information about clean energy technologies, companies, financing, and

consumer FAQ Yes

CLB6. Encourage the use of local services and the production and purchase of locally-made goods Yes

CLB7. Support efforts for Napa hub to accommodate high- value telecommute jobs F

CLB8. Market the region as a gateway to wellness and healing

CLB9. Develop a local carbon reserve X

38

19



Community Plan

LocaI Business a nd e CLB5. Create a Napa-specific website with information about clean
ECO no my energy technologies, companies, financing, and consumer FAQ

* https://www.cityofnapa.orqg/486/Sustainability

‘GOVERNMENT SERVICES RESIDENTS BUSINESS HOWDO ...

et o ey S — Contact Us
Single-Use Carryout Bag . . Public Works Engineering
Reduction oranance Sustainabiliy s
The Napa City Couns e City's 4,2012. The Plan was %
~—
City st adasedesof Gpuoic EGRAECH
pan NAPA

Sloaladica Carnuout Bag

39

Local Business e CLB8. Market the region as a gateway to
and Economy wellness and healing

A5

NAPA VALLEY
wellness conference

2019

Do The City, Downtown & Morel

40

20



Community Plan

Com mun |ty * Goal: Napa is a thriving, connected network of diverse people
and businesses, and sustainable goods and services.

Connectedness

CCC1 Install kiosks or bulletin boards that display important information, announcements, and events W

CCC2 Hold a one-day event to bring the community together and provide educational sessions on

identified sustainability topics Yes

CCC3 Write a weekly newspaper column to share success stories, available incentives, technologies, v
upcoming events and other sustainability information €S

CCC4 Hold an event where the focus is on food, art, and/or radical experiences to inspire change Yes

CCC5 Create an online sustainability map

CCC6 Invite individuals and groups in Napa that are passionate about sustainability issues to meet on
regular basis

CCC7 Establish a community center that is convenient, accessible and lively Y
** age
CCC8 Create a virtual town hall website to encourage civic engagement and collect input Yes m
P,
41
CO mmun Ity e CCC2 Hold a one-day event to bring the community together and

provide educational sessions on identified sustainability topics

Connectedness

s -
puLAGE
oR \WINE
mes 000
kﬂN \

Sunday, Aprll 28
9am~-11am ¢ VOLUNTEER CLEANUP

Multiple Sites

11am-4pm » FESTIVAL AR
Oxbow Commons in Downtown Napa X

Volunteer Cleanup and Earth Day Festival info: NAPA

www EarthDavNapa.com

42



Community Plan

CO mmun |ty e CCC3. Writg a weel.dy newspaper column to share ‘
success stories, available incentives, new technologies,

CO nn eCtEd ness upcoming events and other sustainability information

Compost Girl

Recycle more, waste less!

From the Series: Going green with Napa's Compost Girl series

Dec 14,2016

SALE! 90% OFF FOR 3 MONTHS

fvy=8101

Welcome to our first monthly installment. My name is Kendra
Bruno (Compost Girl!) and I am currently serving as the Waste
Prevention Specialist for the City of Napa.

Have you ever stood there looking between the landfill, f&
recycling, and compost containers wondering which bin the Q&'{-‘
= n :
; item in your hand goes? Knowing which container to use can NS
S be confusing - especially when things are made out of an c\xpor

increasing number of different materials. There are times

43

City Plan

o City Staff, Decision Makers, Subject Matter Experts

e Energy
e Water

e Recycling and Waste
Reduction

* Planning and Land Use
e Transportation

44

22



City Plan

* Objective: Reduce Energy used for facilities, streetlights and water
transport; implement corresponding behavior change initiatives

E1. Continue retrofitting streetlights with LEDs (retrofit 400 streetlights) -
es
E2. City lighting retrofits in City facilities LN
{3
E3. Continue replacing HVAC units with energy efficient models and develop a replacement E'\,
schedule (replace 5 units) *
E4. Continue server virtualization
Yes
ES. Utilize virtual computing technology to reduce the number of physical desktops and save
Yes
energy
E6. Support behavior change and install micro-controls Yes
E7. Explore feasibility of adding more renewable energy on City property (500 KW) .m
NS
NAPA

45

City Plan

e E1 Continue retrofitting streetlights with
LEDs (retrofit 400 streetlights)

e All Streets Lights
Within City
 +/- 5000 lights

Electrical
Division

46

23



City Plan

e E2 City lighting retrofits in City facilities
¢ E3 Continue replacing HVAC units

On-Going Effort

e Garages Yes, Buildings no

e HVAC inspected in
Facilities Assessment

Facility Condition Inspections (This
Week & Next)

47

City Plan

e E4. Continue server virtualization

e E5.  Utilize virtual computing technology to reduce
the number of physical desktops and save energy

Information
Technology

E4. Computer
operations =10
servers down from

E5. In progress at
this point.

35 serversin 2012.

rrrrrr

24



City Plan

¢ E7 Explore feasibility of adding more renewable
energy on City property (500 KW)

Light Green avoided
emissions 3,211 lbs CO?

Deep Green avoided
emissions 1,791,267 lbs CO?2

C Total avoided emissions,

2017 1,794,478 lbs CO?

City Plan

* Objective: Conserve water in City facilities and address
infrastructure upgrades that save water and the associated energy
to pump water. Continue to collaborate with Napa Sanitation
regarding stormwater and recycled water systems

W1. Identify and convert additional customers to recycled water @

W2. Continue conducting water efficiency audits at City facilities and parks@

W3. Analyze and reduce real water losses @
w4, Continue Cash for Grass program @
WS5. Provide Smart Irrigation Controller rebates @
W6.  Landscaper education @
o ;;Q
* NS
50

25



City Plan

* Objective: Conserve water in City facilities and address infrastructure upgrades that
save water and the associated energy to pump water. Continue to collaborate with
Napa Sanitation regarding stormwater and recycled water systems

Water

Goal: 2020 target of 132 gallons per capita per day (GPCD),

* Surpassed 2020 target with GPCD results of 115, 114, 116 in 2015, 2016, 2017.

Identify and convert additional customers to recycled water

* 18 irrigation customers using NapaSan recycled water, recent additions are Stanly Ranch, Napa State Hospital, and Napa Valley Commons.

Continue conducting water efficiency audits at City facilities and parks

* Parks irrigation audits are being planned for 2019 to help improve benefits of Central Control system

Analyze and reduce real water losses in distribution system

* System Water Loss is now regulated under State law SB 555. Revised City goals for this item will be set once the State standard is
published in 2020.

Continue Cash for Grass program

* 2018 Program has now replaced a total of 1.38 million square feet of turf, saving approximately 35 million gallons per year, or 1.1 GPCD.

Provide Smart Irrigation Controller rebates

 This rebate program was deferred due to low participation reported by other agencies. City is planning to introduce this rebate in 2019
with modified goals

Landscaper education

* City sponsored 5 Bay-Friendly Landscape Maintenance and Design Trainings since 2010, certifying 149 professionals. :\%

City Plan

Re CyCI | ng & ¢ Objective: Reduce the amount of solid waste
produced by City operations by purchasing

Wa Ste sustainable products and encouraging recycling
R1. Implement the Sustainable Purchasing Policy O
R2. Establish food composting program for City Facilities G
R3 Centralize and streamline printing functions O
R4. Implement a two-sided printing policy c:}
R5. Increase the number of recycle bins at the Corp Yard and in administrative are@

52

26



City Plan

Slee el 0 e R1 Implement the Sustainable
WEN Purchasing Policy

CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA REPORT
ADMIN CALENDAR
AGENDA ITEM 6.A
Date: December 21, 2010

* Decentralized purchasing

. Lack Of central staff To Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
S t . bl C it tto th li From: William Zenoni, Interim Finance Director
L]
us alna. e f)mml m.e!n o the policy, S R
Sltei-ii e e City practicing less Subject Update on Proposed Sustamable Purchasing Polcy
policy sustainable purchasing
ado ted in than ever ISSUE STATEMENT:
p eeg., inconsistent Administrative Report on City of Napa Sustainable Purchasing Policy.
2010 commitment to DRCUBSION:
purchased high-recycled In response to previous Council requests and consistent with the Council adopted
theme of staff has ped an Policy for
content copy paper (See 1) Purchasing is an integrated approach that
identfies how purchasing can best support the community s long-term nterests. and
can strengthen the City's fiscal and asit
relates to procurement practices
==

53

City Plan

Recycling & * R5 Increase the number of recycle bins at
Waste the Corp Yard and in administrative areas

Yes — and standardization
across city buildings.

¢ Tremendous progress

¢ Calculated saved the City’s
general fund approximately $50K
per year while significantly
increasing recycling and
introducing food composting at
most City facilities.

54



City Plan

ReCyCI INg & * R3  Centralize and streamline printing functions
Wa Ste e R4. Implement a two-sided printing policy

Information
Technology

R3. Centralized R4. Printing policy

printing has been is in place but not

implemented, goal enforced at all city
complete. facilities.

55

City Plan

0 e Objective: Balance the goals of economic
P I anni ng dan d development with respect for the natural
environment. Encourage green building, walkable
La n d U se neighborhoods, and support for local food

P1 Prepare and implement next phase of High Performance Building Ordinance (HPBO) for
remodels and additions ¥

P2. Implement the policies in the Downtown Napa Specific Plan Yes
P3. Develop policies that support the citywide installation of electric vehicle charging
infrastructure and solar panels in parking facilities

P4. Ramp up the existing sidewalk repair program Yes
P5. Initiate a regional economic development strategy with Napa County and other

jurisdictions in the county

P6. Pursue funding as a designated Priority Development Area (PDA) to accomplis
sustainability goals in the Soscol Gateway and Downtown corridor NN

56



City Plan

P|a 1] ning a nd ® Prepare and implement next phase of High
Performance Building Ordinance (HPBO)

Land Use for remodels and additions

» Currently adopted 2018
California Green Building

Standards Code with
— all mandatory measures %/Gree

required.

* Water Division amended
the “plumbing fixture flow
rates”

- MDF amended “material ™
conservation and resource
efficiency” section R

57

City Plan

=l cliel | e Implement the policies in the
Land Use Downtown Napa Specific Plan

Main Street Streetscape
Two way conversion

First St Street Streetscape
Coombs St One way

58



City Plan

“Ells e oP4 Ramp up the existing
Land Use sidewalk repair program

Clty lreplacing trees, broken sidewalks on

10 Mile = LSPP ﬂﬂrthNap‘ajtreets

WAL 18 s g ?

Measure T

SW Cost Share

RECOMMENDED

59

City Plan

¢ Objective: Curb vehicle fleet emissions by

Trans po rtation decreasing the amount of fuel used and

encouraging staff to use alternative transportation

T1. Encourage staff to take the bus, carpool, vanpool, walk, or bike to work G
T2. Replace two City fleet vehicles with electric vehicles and install two electric vehicle charging

stations

T3 Install electronic tracking technology 0
T4. Create an anti-idling policy for City vehicles C:}
T5 Continue right-sizing the City fleet .
T6. Initiate a pooling concept in the City fleet G

=<

60



What Now?

Polystyrene Ban?

e Effort would be expected to be similar to plastic bag
ban--$100,000 budget

¢ If Council would like to pursue, recommendation is
for staff to develop a decision package as part of
the future budget process for resource allocation

rrrrr

61

What Now?

Two concurrent efforts with
sustainability/climate action plan components

* General Plan Update
e Countywide Working Group on Regional Climate Change

Continue initiatives within Sustainability Plan
that are consistent with City workplans

62



City Council Action

e Questions for City staff
e Invite Public Input

e Council Deliberation and Direction Regarding
Implementation of the City’s Sustainability Plan

rrrrrr






